
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

COUNCIL AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Mrs Smallcorn (Mayor)

Councillors Mrs Blackett, Bolton, Briggs, Branson, Brown, Buckley, Cheshire, 
Collins, Cousins, Edwards, Fairhurst, Farrow, Francis, Galloway, Gibb-Gray, Guest, 
Hart, Heard, Hilton, Keast, Kerrin, Lenaghan, Mackey, Perry, Pierce Jones, 
Ponsonby, Sceal, Shimbart, Mrs Shimbart, Smith D, Smith G, Smith K, Howard, 
Turner (Deputy Mayor), Wade, Weeks and Wilson

Meeting: Council

Date: Wednesday 18 February 2015

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Jo Barden-Hernandez
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services

10 February 2015

Contact Officer: Penny Milne (023) 92446234
Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Council held on 10 
December 2015. 

1 - 6

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

3 Matters Arising  

4 Declarations of Interests  

To receive any declarations of interests from Members. 

5 Mayor's Report  

The Mayor to formally invite organisers of the Emsworth British Food 
Fortnight to present a report  to the Council on winning the national 
“Bring Home the Harvest/British Food Fortnight’ award. 

6 Leader's Report  

7 Provisional Appointment of Mayor 2015/16  

8 Provisional Appointment of Deputy Mayor 2015/16  

9 Leader's Budget Speech  

(1) Budget Speech by the Leader of the Council;

(2) Reply by the Leader of the Opposition Group;

(3) Leader reply to the Opposition Group; and

(4) Questions for clarification to the Leader of the Council. 

10 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  

The Council to consider the following recommendations 
arising from the Cabinet meeting held on 4 February 2015:

(A) Revenue Budget 2015/2016 to 2019/2020

RECOMMENDED to Council:

(a) that the following be approved, as set out in the report 
to the Cabinet on 4 February 2015:

(1)       The proposed Revenue and Capital Budget for 
2015/2016, including a Council Tax rate of 
£192.78 at Band D (0% increase);

(2)       The Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators; and 

(3)        Proposed Prices for Services for 2015/2016



iii

(b) That it be noted that (on 8th January, 2015) the Chief 
Finance Officer calculated the Council Tax Base 
2015/2016 for the whole Council area as 38,846.07 
[Item T in the formula in Section 31B(1) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended, (the “Act”)] 
and that this Council Tax base be split between the 
regions of the Environment Agency as follows: 

Southern – Hampshire – 38,106.00
Southern – Sussex – 740.07

(c) That the following amounts be calculated by the Council 
for the year 2015/2016 in accordance with Sections 31 
and 34 to 36 of the Act. 

(i) £ 70,193,000 being the aggregate of the 
amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act;

(ii) £ 62,704,250 being the aggregate of the 
amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act; 

(iii) £7,488,750 being the amount by which the 
aggregate at d(i) above exceeds the aggregate 
at d(ii) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as 
its Council Tax requirement for the year (Item R 
in the formula in section 31A(4) of the Act); 

(iv) £192.78 being the amount at d(iii) above 
(Item R), divided by Item T  (c above), 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount 
of its Council Tax for the year; 

(e) Valuation Bands 

A B C D 
   £128.52 £149.94 £171.36 £192.78 

E F G  H 
   £235.62 £278.46 £321.30  £385.56 

being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 
d(iv) above by the number which, in the proportion set 
out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings 
listed in a particular valuation band divided by the 
number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as 
the amounts to be taken into account for the year in 



iv

respect of categories of dwellings listed in different 
valuation bands. 

(f) That it be noted that for the year 2015/2016 the 
Hampshire County Council (see (h) below) and Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire and Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority have stated the following 
amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of the 
dwellings shown below: 

Valuation Bands – Hampshire County Council 

A B C D 
£691.92 £807.24 £922.56 £1,037.88 

E F G  H 
£1,268.52 £1,499.16 £1,729.80 £2,075.76 

Valuation Bands – Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Hampshire 

A B C D 
£104.89 £122.37 £139.85 £157.33 

E F G  H 
£192.29 £227.25 £262.22  £314.66 

Valuation Bands – Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority

A B C D 
£40.92 £47.74 £54.56 £61.38 

E F G  H 
£75.02 £88.66 £102.30
£122.76

(g) That having calculated the aggregate in each 
case of the amounts at (e)  and (f) above, the 
Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby, but 
subject to Hampshire County Council, Hampshire 
Fire & Rescue Authority and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner confirming the precept at (f) 
above on 19 February 2015, 20th February 2015 
and 18th February 2015 respectively, sets the 
following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax 
for the year 2015/2016 for each of the categories 
of dwellings shown below: 

Valuation Bands 



v

A B C D 
£966.25 £1,127.29 £1,288.33 £1,449.37 

E F G  H 
£1,771.45 £2,093.53 £2,415.62 £2,898.74 

(h) If the Precepting Bodies decide a different 
precept than stated above the calculation and 
setting of the final total council tax figure for 
2015/2016 be delegated to a special meeting of 
the Cabinet (if required) to be held on 27th 
February 2015, the Cabinet meeting on that date 
being as a Committee appointed by the Council 
for the purpose of Section 67(3) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  That meeting 
shall only be authorised to amend the figures at 
(f) in accordance with their decisions in February 
2015 and the overall Council Taxes at (g) above 
accordingly.

[Note: At the time of the publication of this agenda the figures 
for the Precepting Bodies are based upon current proposals.  If 
these change before the Council meeting councillors will be 
advised before the meeting].

(B) Corporate Strategy 2015-20

RECOMMENDED to full Council that the Corporate Strategy 2015-20 
as set out in the agenda for the Cabinet meeting held on 4 February 
2015 be approved and adopted subject to the following amendment 
to Appendix 1:

That, under “In the future our environment will”, the first 
paragraph be amended to include the word ‘harbours’ so as to 
read:

“Enhance our area as a great place to live and work – we will 
use and enhance our countryside, harbours and coastline J”

(C) Community Infrastructure Levy: Spending

RECOMMENDED to full Council that:

(1) Up to £50,000 of CIL funding be used, working in partnership 
with Hampshire County Council, to commission a feasibility 
study into the costs, options for construction and a business 
case for the Havant Station footbridge to lever in funding from 
other sources; 

(2) Remaining funds collected up to 31 March 2015 to be carried 
forward, pending the outcome of the studies for the Havant 



vi

Station Footbridge and the Southmoor Lane / Harts Farm Way 
junction signalisation options; 

(3) Other bids be not supported at this time due to the limited 
funds currently available from the CIL;

(4) The revised Funding Decision Protocol at Appendix C to the 
Cabinet report be agreed; and

(5) The Executive Head (Planning & Built Environment), in 
consultation with the Cabinet Lead for Planning Policy and the 
Built Environment, be authorised to amend the explanatory 
notes to the Regulation 123 List for clarification. 

11 Cabinet Lead Reports  

12 Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time  

(i) the Leader and Cabinet Leads to answer questions on 
matters within their respective reports.

(ii) Chairmen to answer questions on minutes of meetings since 
the last Council meeting. 

13 Questions  

In accordance with Standing Order 23.4 (a). 

14 Urgent Questions  

To receive any questions submitted in accordance with Standing 
Order 23.4(b) 

15 Acceptance of Minutes  

To receive the minutes of meetings held since publication of the 
agenda for the last meeting of the Council. 

7 - 78

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public)

None.



vii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NO
[...]

Mackey, Perry, Pierce Jones, Ponsonby, Sceal, Shimbart, Mrs Shimbart, Smith D, Smith G, 
Smith K, Tarrant, Turner (Deputy Mayor), Wade, Weeks and Wilson 
 
35 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Edwards and Galloway. 
 

36 Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Keast and seconded by Councillor Sceal, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 15 October were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

37 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

38 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

39 Mayor's Report  
 
The Mayor reported on the various charity and other events that she had attended since the 
last meeting of the Council, including various commemorative events across the Borough 
marking the start of the First World War. 
 

40 Leader's Report  
 
The Leader encouraged members of the Council to support a charity Christmas gift 
collection for underprivileged children in the Borough. 
 

41 Notice of Motion  
 
The Council considered the following Notice of Motion proposed by Councillor Francis and 
seconded by Councillor Ponsonby: 
 
“The Council recommends that we explore the possibility of becoming 



  2 
 COUNCIL 

10 December 2014 

 

 

a living wage employer.  This would give a lead to businesses in our area to follow our 
example.  Over 80 other Councils, including Portsmouth and Brighton and Hove are already 
committed to this. 
 
Notes: 
 
1 Under the new pay scales, which begin in January, 16 of our  employees will 
not be on the Living Wage. 
 
2 Some of these employees are having to moonlight to support  themselves and 
their families. 
 
3 A typical rent for a two bedroom  house in Leigh Park is £700 per 
 month; a substantial deposit (often equal to  two  months rent) is 
 usually required.” 
 
The following amendment was proposed by Councillor Branson and seconded by Councillor 
Cheshire: 

“The Council recommends that officers continue to work with UNISON to raise our lowest 
levels of pay to the rate of £7.85 per hour” 
 
Following the vote, the Mayor declared the amendment carried.  The Mayor then put the 
substantive motion to the Council and it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Council recommends that officers continue to work with UNISON to 
raise our lowest levels of pay to the rate of £7.85 per hour. 
 

42 Calendar of Meetings 2015-16  
 
Proposed by Councillor Buckley and seconded by Councillor Blackett, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Calendar of Meetings for 2015/16 be approved. 
 

43 Cabinet Portfolio Reports  
 
The Mayor asked the Cabinet Leads if there were any matters they wished to add to their 
published reports. 
 
Councillor Branson reported that, following lengthy negotiations with UNISON, consultations 
with staff would be undertaken during January and February 2015 on proposed new terms 
and conditions of employment. 
 
Councillor Guest reported that the planning peer review had now been completed and a 
report was expected within the next few weeks. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst was pleased to report that in a recent residents’ survey of local 
authorities, Havant Borough Council had been ranked top in the responses to ‘are you 



  3 
 COUNCIL 

10 December 2014 

 

 

satisfied with Council services?’ and ‘are you satisfied with the value for money that your 
Council delivers?’ 
 
Councillor Weeks provided an update on grant funding for Front Lawn Recreation Ground. 
 
Councillor Briggs provided an update on cycling infrastructure and changes to pedestrian 
crossings in the Borough, the information to be made available on the Council’s website for 
members’ information. 
 

44 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  
 
The Council considered the following Cabinet and Committee recommendations: 
 
(A)  Recommendation arising from the Cabinet meeting held on 19 November 2014 

relating to the Council Tax Support Scheme (Cabinet minute 111/11/14 refers).  
Proposed by Councillor Briggs and seconded by Councillor Blackett it was: 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 
(1) that the 2014/15 Council Tax Support Scheme is retained for 2015/16 but with 

the following amendments: 
 
(i) the Allowances and Premiums used in determining entitlement  for 

working age claims are changed as set out in paragraph 6.3 of this 
report; 
 

(ii) the Non-Dependant deductions used in determining entitlement for 
working age claims are changed as set out in paragraph 6.4 of this 
report. 

 
(2) that the Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) makes the necessary 

amendments to the Council Tax Support Scheme document and arranges for 
its publication in accordance with Local Government Finance Act 1992 
Section 13A(2) 

 
(B)  Recommendation arising from the Cabinet meeting held on 19 November 2014 

relating to the Polling Districts Review (Cabinet minute 112/11/14 refers).  Proposed 
by Councillor Branson and seconded by Councillor G Shimbart it was: 

 
RESOLVED that 

 
(1)  the polling districts designated for the purposes of Sections 18A and 31 of the 

Representation of the people Act 1983 (as amended) be and remain as 
recorded in the current Register of Electors for the Borough of Havant; and 
 

(2)  there be no changes made to the currently designated polling places or action 
taken in relation to allocated polling stations save that the “Proposed Actions” 



  4 
 COUNCIL 

10 December 2014 

 

 

set out in Paragraph 7.5 to the Cabinet report be noted and approved. 
 

(C)  Recommendation arising from the Licensing Committee meeting held on 12 
November 2014 relating to proposed Hackney Carriage Fare Increase (Licensing 
Committee minute 22/11/2014 refers).  Proposed by Councillor G Shimbart and 
seconded by Councillor Sceal it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the following increases be advertised: 

 
(i) No increase in the ‘flag drop’ but change the mileage ‘for the first 171 

metres or part thereof’ 
[...]
wnership and liabilities 
associated with the management of a community building exists if no groups 
come forward to take over the running of the building. This would create 
further unbudgeted costs at a time when the Council currently faces 
considerable financial constraints.” 
 

(2) approval is given for Havant Borough Council to allow the provision of an 
infrastructure payment in respect of the CIL due, as set out in Appendix 1 of 
this report;  
 

(3) at this stage, infrastructure payments are limited to the provision of a 
community building in the Denvilles area; and subject to the Council 
successfully negotiating Heads of Terms with a user which transfers a full 
repairing lease to that end user. 

 
 

45 Portfolio Holders and Chairmen's Question Time  
 
The Cabinet Leads all answered questions within their remit.  There were no questions for 
the Committee Chairmen. 
 

46 Questions  
 
There were no questions under Standing Order 23.4(a). 
 

47 Urgent Questions  
 
There were no urgent questions under standing order 23.4(b) 
 

48 Acceptance of Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs E Shimbart and seconded by Councillor Keast, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Committees held since the last meeting of the Council be 
accepted. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.47 pm 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minute Volume





7 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL AND WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

JOINT WEST OF WATERLOOVILLE MAJOR DEVELOPMENT AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
28 November 2014 

 
 
Attendance 
 
Councillor Mrs Shimbart (Chairman)(Havant Borough Council) 
 
Councillor Paul Buckley 
Councillor Cyril Hilton 
Councillor Rory Heard 
Councillor Therese Evans BA, MCIL, Winchester City Council 
Councillor Frank Pearson, Winchester City Council 
Councillor Michael Read, Winchester City Council 
Councillor David McLean, Winchester City Council (Conservative Standing Deputy) 
 
 
6 Apologies and Deputy Members  

 
Apolo
[...]
n 18 
November 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

37 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

38 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

39 Chairman's Report  
 
There were no matters the Chairman wished to report to the Board. 
 

40 Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets 2015-16  
 
The Board was given an opportunity to consider and comment upon the 
proposed Revenue and Capital Budgets 2015/16. 
 
The Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Lead for Environment and 
Neighbourhood Quality, the Executive Head for Governance and Logistics and 
the Corporate Accountancy Team Leader were invited to join the meeting and 
answered members’ questions in connection with the report. 
 
Several questions were submitted before the meeting and these and their 
related responses are attached to these minutes in Appendix A. 
 
The Board then held a detailed discussion over various aspects of the budget 
and the following points were raised during the course of the discussion: 
 



  16 
Scrutiny Board 

30.January.2015 
 
 

 

• The hire charge rate for rooms at the Public Service Plaza; 

• Car parking charges throughout the borough; 

• The implementation of new IT systems; 

• An update on the legal services project; and 

• The cost of hiring cricket nets. 
 
Following the discussion it was suggested that after the 2015 elections a 
training session on Local Government finance be held for Councillors. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate the officers were thanked for all their hard work 
in preparing a comprehensive budget report. 
 
The Scrutiny Board RECOMMENDED to Cabinet 
 
(1) The proposed revenue and capital budget for 2015/16, which included a 

Council Tax rate of £192.78 at Band D (represented a 0% increase); 
 
(2) The Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators; and 

 
(3) The proposed Prices for Services for 2015/16. 
 

41 Scrutiny Board
[...]
e next municipal year all outside bodies be requested 
to advise Democratic Services of any future meetings programmed and 
forward on any future sets of minutes. 

 
130 Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets 2015-16  

 
The Leader of the Council presented a report setting out the proposed revenue 
budget, capital programme, Reserves and Balances, Treasury Management 
Strategy and Prices for Services for 2014/15. The Financial Planning report 
was to be presented to Council on 18th February 2015 for final approval, with 
the Council Tax Resolution.  A revised and updated Appendix A to the report 
was circulated. 
 
On behalf of the Cabinet the Leader conveyed his appreciation to the Finance 
Team  
 
RECOMMENDED to full Council that the following be approved: 
 
(1) The proposed revenue and capital budget for 2015/16, including a 

Council Tax rate of £192.78 at Band D (representing a 0% increase); 
(2) The Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators; 
(3) Proposed Prices for Services for 2015/16; and 



  3 
 

Cabinet (4.2.15) 
 
 

(4) The Council’s appreciation be recorded to the Finance Team for their 

work to compile a balanced budget at no additional cost to Council Tax 

Payers in the Borough. 

 
131 Corporate Strategy 2015-20  

 
The Leader presented the Council’s draft Corporate Strategy for 2015-20.  The 
draft  Strategy was agreed by Cabinet members for onward recommendation to 
full Council subject to the amendment set out below: 
 
RECOMMENDED to full Council that the Corporate Strategy 2015-20 be 
approved and adopted subject to the following amendment to Appendix 1: 
 
 That, under “In the future our environment will”, the first paragraph be 

amended to include the word ‘harbours’ so as to read: 
 
 “Enhance our area as a great place to live and work – we will use and 

enhance our countryside, harbours and coastline J” 
 

132 Community Infrastructure Levy: Spending  
 
Councillor Guest presented  a report summarising the bids received in 
response to the invitations to put forward projects for spending of funds 
collected through the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL); and recommending 
shortlisted projects, amendments to the Funding Decision Protocol and the 
Regulation 123 List. 
 
RECOMMENDED to full Council that: 
 
(1) Up to £50,000 of CIL funding be used, working in partnership with 

Hampshire County Council, to commission a feasibility study into the 
costs, options for construction and a business case for the Havant 
Station footbridge to lever in funding from other sources; 
 

(2) Remaining funds collected up to 31 March 2015 to be carried forward, 
pending the outcome of the studies for the Havant Station Footbridge 
and the Southmoor Lane / Harts Farm Way junction signalisation 
options; 
 

(3) Other bids be not supported at this time due to the limited funds currently 
available from the CIL; 
 

(4) The revised Funding Decision Protocol at Appendix C to the Cabinet 
report be agreed; and 
 

(5) The Executive Head (Planning & Built Environment), in consultation with 
the Cabinet Lead for Planning Policy and the Built Environment, be 
authorised to amend the explanatory notes to the Regulation 123 List for 
clarification. 

 
133 Personalisation  



4 

 CABINET 
4 February 2015 

 

 
Councillor Fairhurst presented a report setting out the business case for the 
personalisation of Services, in line with the Council’s Corporate Strategy, so 
that residents and businesses could be offered a level of service at a price to 
suit their needs. In order to deliver this programme of work, funding would be 
required and the report asked for the release of funds needed to deliver the 
Personalisation programme.   The full Business Case was circulated. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the Business Case be approved; 

 
(2) Funding be released from the transformation reserves in the sum of 

£115,500 to fund the implementation costs of this programme; and 
 

(3) the additional Revenue Budget of £2

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 COUNCIL 
18 February 2015 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council held on 18 February 2015 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Mrs Smallcorn (Mayor) 
 
Councillors Mrs Blackett, Bolton, Branson, Brown, Buckley, Cheshire, Collins, Cousins, Edwards, 
Fairhurst, Farrow, Francis, Galloway, Guest, Hart, Heard, Hilton, Keast, Kerrin, Lenaghan, 
Mackey, Perry, Ponsonby, Sceal, Shimbart, Smith D, Smith G, Smith K, Tarrant, Turner (Deputy 
Mayor), Wade and Wilson 
 
49 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Briggs, B Gibb-Gray, Mrs E 
Shimbart and Y Weeks. 
 

50 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 10 December 2014 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

51 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

52 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

53 Mayor's Report  
 
The Mayor was pleased to formally invite Giles Babb, Lulu Bowerman and Alistair Gibson, 
representing Emsworth Business Association and organisers of the Emsworth British Food 
Fortnight, to share their success in winning the national ‘Bring Home the Harvest/British 
Food Fortnight Award with the Council.  On behalf of the Council the Mayor offered her 
congratulations. 
 
The Mayor reported on, and encouraged all members of the Council to support, various 
forthcoming charity and other events she would shortly be attending. 
 

54 Leader's Report  
 
In addition to his published report, the Leader briefed the Council on two key successes 
highlighted in the Council’s Quarter 3 Performance Healthcheck report: 
 

• Significant reduction in reported incidences of littering in the Borough arising from 
the recently implemented ‘zero tolerance’ policy; and 



  2 
 COUNCIL 

18 February 2015 
 

 

• Havant Borough Council rated first of seven authorities for Value for Money in a 
recent residents’ survey. 

 
55 Provisional Appointment of Mayor 2015/16  

 
Proposed by Councillor Lenaghan and seconded by Councillor Branson it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Leah Turner be provisionally elected as Mayor for 2015/16. 
 

56 Provisional Appointment of Deputy Mayor 2015/16  
 
Proposed by Councillor Cheshire and seconded by Councillor Branson it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Faith Ponsonby be provisionally elected as Deputy Mayor for 
2015/16. 
 

57 Leader's Budget Speech  
 
The Leader presented his budget speech to the Council, focusing on the key themes of 
leadership, finance, customers, the organisation and its partners.  The Leader was pleased 
to present a balanced budget for 2015-16 to the Council, with its proportion of the Council 
Tax frozen for the sixth consecutive year.  
 
The Leader of the Opposition was given an opportunity to reply to the Leader’s report and 
all members of the Council were given an opportunity to ask the Leader questions of 
clarification. 
 

58 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  
 
The Council considered the following recommendations arising from the Cabinet meeting 
held on 4 February 2014: 
 
(A) Revenue Budget 2015/16 to 2019/20 
 

The Leader of the Council presented the draft Revenue Budget 2015/16 to 2019/20.  
Proposed by Councillor Cheshire and seconded by Councillor Sceal it was 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
(a)  the following be approved, as set out in the report to the Cabinet: 

 
(1)        the proposed Revenue and Capital Budget for 2015/2016, including a 

Council Tax rate of £192.78 at Band D (0% increase); 
 
(2)        the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators; and  
 
(3)        proposed Prices for Services for 2015/2016 
 



  3 
 COUNCIL 

18 February 2015 
 

 

 
(b)   it be noted that (on 8th January, 2015) the Chief Finance Officer calculated 

the Council Tax Base 2015/2016 for the whole Council area as 38,846.07 
[Item T in the formula in Section 31B(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, as amended, (the “Act”)] and that this Council Tax base be split 
between the regions of the Environment Agency as follows:  
 

Southern – Hampshire – 38,106.00 
Southern – Sussex – 740.07 

 
(c)  the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2015/2016 in 

accordance with Sections 31 and 34 to 36 of the Act.  
 

(i)  £ 70,193,000 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act; 

 
(ii)  £ 62,704,250 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act;  
 

(iii) £7,488,750 being the amount by which the aggregate at c(i) above 
exceeds the aggregate at c(ii) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year (Item R in the formula in section 31A(4) of 
the Act);  

  
(iv)  £192.78 being the amount at c(iii) above (Item R), divided by Item T  

(b above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year;  

 
(d)  Valuation Bands  

 
A  B  C  D  
£128.52 £149.94  £171.36  £192.78  

 
E  F G H  
£235.62  £278.46  £321.30 £385.56  

 
being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at c(iv) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable 
to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which 
in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the 
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of 
dwellings listed in different valuation bands.  

 
(e) it be noted that for the year 2015/2016 the Hampshire County Council (see (g) 

below) and Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire and Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts 



  4 
 COUNCIL 

18 February 2015 
 

 

issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of the dwellings shown below:  

 
Valuation Bands – Hampshire County Council  

 
A  B  C  D  
£691.92 £807.24  £922.56  £1,037.88  

 
E  F G H  
£1,268.52  £1,499.16  £1,729.80 £2,075.76  

 
Valuation Bands – Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire  

 
A  B  C  D  
£104.89 £122.37  £139.85  £157.33  

 
E  F G H  
£192.29  £227.25  £262.22 £314.66  

 
Valuation Bands – Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

 
A  B  C   D  
£40.92 £47.74  £54.56 £61.38  

 
E  F G H  
£75.02  £88.66  £102.30 £122.76 

 
(f)  having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (d)  and (e) 

above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby, but subject to Hampshire County 
Council, Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner confirming the precept at (e) above on 19 February 2015, 20th 
February 2015 and 18th February 2015 respectively, sets the following 
amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2015/2016 for each of 
the categories of dwellings shown below:  

 
Valuation Bands  

 
A  B  C  D  
£966.25 £1,127.29  £1,288.33  £1,449.37  

 
E  F G H  
£1,771.45  £2,093.53  £2,415.62 £2,898.74  

 
(g) if the Precepting Bodies decide a different precept than stated above the 

calculation and setting of the final total council tax figure for 2015/2016 be 
delegated to a special meeting of the Cabinet (if required) to be held on 27th 
February 2015, the Cabinet meeting on that date being as a Committee 



  5 
 COUNCIL 

18 February 2015 
 

 

appointed by the Council for the purpose of Section 67(3) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  That meeting shall only be authorised to 
amend the figures at (e) in accordance with their decisions in February 2015 
and the overall Council Taxes at (f) above accordingly. 

 
 In accordance with the requirements of the Local Authorities (Standing 

Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, voting on this item was 
recorded as follows: 

 
 For the proposal 
 

Councillors: 
Mrs G Blackett 
R Bolton 
J Branson 
R Brown 
P Buckley 
M Cheshire 
D Collins 
R Cousins 
M Fairhurst 
Mrs H Farrow 
B Francis 
R Galloway 
D Guest 
T Hart 
R Heard 
D Keast 
G Kerrin 
A Lenaghan 
C Mackey 
J Perry 
F Ponsonby 
M Sceal 
G Shimbart 
Mrs M Smallcorn 
D Smith 
G Smith 
K Smith 
C Tarrant 
L Turner 
P Wade 
M Wilson 
 
Against the proposal: 
 
None 
 



  6 
 COUNCIL 

18 February 2015 
 

 

Absentions: 
None 
 
Absent, Councillors: 
 
A Briggs 
F Edwards 
B Gibb-Gray 
C Hilton 
V Pierce-Jones 
Mrs E Shimbart 
Mrs Y Weeks 

 
(B) Corporate Strategy 2015-20 
 

The Leader of the Council presented the draft Corporate Strategy 
2015-20.  Proposed by Councillor G Shimbart and seconded by 
Councillor P Wade it was: 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Strategy 2015-20 as amended by the 
Cabinet on 4 February 2015 be approved and adopted. 
 

(C) Community Infrastructure Levy: Spending 
 

The Cabinet Lead for Planning and the Built Environment presented 
recommendations from the Cabinet in respect of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy.  Proposed by Councillor D Keast and seconded by 
Councillor K Smith it was: 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 
(1)  Up to £50,000 of CIL funding be used, working in partnership 

with Hampshire County Council, to commission a feasibility 
study into the costs, options for construction and a business 
case for the Havant Station footbridge to lever in funding from 
other sources;  
 

(2)  Remaining funds collected up to 31 March 2015 to be carried 
forward, pending the outcome of the studies for the Havant 
Station Footbridge and the Southmoor Lane / Harts Farm Way 
junction signalisation options;  

 
(3)  Other bids be not supported at this time due to the limited funds 

currently available from the CIL; 
 

(4)  The revised Funding Decision Protocol at Appendix C to the 
Cabinet report be agreed; and 
 

 



  7 
 COUNCIL 

18 February 2015 
 

 

(5)  The Executive Head (Planning & Built Environment), in 
consultation with the Cabinet Lead for Planning Policy and the 
Built Environment, be authorised to amend the explanatory 
notes to the Regulation 123 List for clarification.  

 
 

59 Cabinet Lead Reports  
 
There were no matters the Cabinet Leads wished to add to their published reports. 
 

60 Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time  
 
Cabinet Leads and the Committee Chairmen answered questions on matters contained 
within their respective reports.  Questions for Councillors Briggs and Mrs Y Weeks were 
noted in their absence for formal response following the meeting. 
 

61 Questions  
 
There were no questions under standing order 23.4(a). 
 

62 Urgent Questions  
 
There were no urgent questions under standing order 23.4(b). 
 

63 Acceptance of Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs G Blackett and seconded by Councillor G Shimbart, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Committees held since the last meeting of the Council be 
accepted. 
 
At the conclusion of the meeting, and with the prior consent of the Mayor, the Leader 
expressed his appreciation, on behalf of all members of the Council, to those members who 
would not be standing for re-election in May for their valued contribution to the work of the 
Council and their valued commitment to their local communities 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.47 pm 

 


